

Form **PTO-1594**

(Rev. 03/01)

04-25-2002



102066903

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Gifts.com, Inc. 4-16-02	Name: Reader's Digest Association, Inc.
	Internal
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Address: Reader's Digest Road
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address:
	City: Pleasantville State: NY Zip: 10570
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other
Document re-recorded to correct error ☐ Other on Reel/Frame: 002399/0431	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No
Execution date: September 30, 2001	Additional frame(s) & address(es) attached. Tes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Hademark Application No.(3)	b. Hademark Registration No.(3)
	2003025; 1799796; 2195481
76/198211; 75/906420	1
Additional number(s) attach	ned ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Lorin S. Fine	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 140.00
Internal Address: Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
207.5%	8. December 200 0000
Street Address: 767 5th Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 23-0800
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10153	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
the original document.	Chambaca)
Phyllis Eremitaggio	April 16, 2002
Name of Person Signing Sign	nature Date
Total number of pages including cover	
4/2002 DBYRNE 00000109 230800 7619@24 Hocuments to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & T	required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments
Washington	

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

•	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
The Reader's Digest Association, Inc.	Name: GIFTS.COM, Inc.
• •	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 5456 SE International Way
Corporation-State	City: Portland State: Oregon Zip: 97222
Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
	☐ Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
	representative designation is attached:
Execution date: September 30, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/198211; 75/906420	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2003025; 1799796;
	2195481;
Additional number(s) attacl	│ ned
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 5
Name: Amanda C. Samuel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 140.00
Internal Address: Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 767 5th Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 23-0800
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10153	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa the original document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Phyllis Eremitaggio MULL	November 27, 2001
Name of Person Signing Sig	nature Date
Total number of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and document:
Commissioner of Patent &	h required cover sheet information to: Frademarks, Box Assignments
2001 DBYRNE 00000100 230800 76198211 Washingto	n, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002491 FRAME: 0245

Form **PTO-1594**

(Rev. 03/01)

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 30, 2001 (together with all amendments, if any, from time to time hereto, this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by and between GIFTS.COM, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and THE READER'S DIGEST ASSOCIATION, INC. (the "Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated as of the date hereof between the Lender and the Grantor (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), the Lender has agreed to make Loans to the Grantor;

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement and to induce the Lender to make the Loans as provided for in the Loan Agreement, the Grantor has agreed to grant a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the Obligations, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Lender, for itself and the benefit of the Lender, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement or the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Lender, on behalf of itself and the Lender, a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all of its Trademarks to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
 - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
 - (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 3. <u>CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS</u>. (a) In addition, the Grantor hereby authorizes the Lender to complete as assignee, execute pursuant to the power of attorney, and

record with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any other applicable public office or agency of the United States, any State or Territory thereof, or any other country, a document in substantially the form of Exhibit A (the "Assignment of Marks"), upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the proper exercise of the Lender's remedies under the Security Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement.

- (b) In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, the grant of a security interest in the Trademark Collateral provided in Section 2, as collateral security for the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates, transfers and grants to the Lender, on behalf of itself and the Lender, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral; provided, however, that such assignment, conveyance, mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, transfer and grant shall be and become of force and effect, with respect to any item of the Trademark Collateral, only: (i) upon or after the occurrence or during the continuance of an Event of Default; and (ii) either (A) upon the written demand of the Lender at any time during such continuance, or (B) immediately and automatically, without any notice or action of any kind by the Lender, upon the sale or other disposition of such item of the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Article 9 of the UCC (including the transfer or other disposition of such item by the Grantor to the Lender in lieu of foreclosure).
- (c) Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and except as otherwise provided in the Security Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor shall be permitted to remain in full possession, enjoyment and control of all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral and to manage, operate, dispose and use the same and each part thereof, in each case, as permitted hereunder, with all the rights pertaining thereto. In such event, all of the goodwill embodied in and associated with such Trademark Collateral shall inure to the benefit of the Grantor.
- 4. GRANTOR REMAIN LIABLE. It is expressly agreed by the Grantor that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with its Trademarks, and shall hold the Lender harmless from any and all costs, damages, liabilities and expenses that may be incurred in connection with the Lender's interest in such Trademarks or any other action or failure to act in connection with this Trademark Security Agreement. The Grantor shall remain liable for any and all claims by any Person that the conduct of such Grantor's business or products or processes of such Grantor infringe any rights of such person.
- 5. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Lender, on behalf of itself and the Lender, pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of separate counterparts, each of which shall collectively and separately constitute one agreement.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

α		N. T	T.	\sim	n	
GR	м	.13	1	u	ĸ	ì

GIFTS.COM, INC.

Ву: ____

Name:_

Title: President

LENDER:

THE READER'S DIGEST ASSOCIATION, INC.

Name:

BY:

WILLIAM H. MAGILL

Title: VICE PRESIDENT & TREASURER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF New York) ss.

On this 14 day of Lose 2001 before me personally appeared Rach Pinto proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of GIFTS.COM, INC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

1) Good Catalog Company – (registered)

Services: Retail catalog and mail order services for apparel, home decor, gifts, jewelry, household goods, food items, garden items, toys, games, sporting goods and automotive accessories.

2) Westbury – (registered)

Services: Mail order services featuring general merchandise.

3) Good Wholesale – (registered)

Services: Catalog and mail order services for apparel, home decor, gifts, jewelry, household goods, food items, garden items, toys, games, sporting goods, automotive accessories, personal care items, personal accessories and collectibles.

4) Gifts.com & Design – (pending)

Services: On-line ordering services featuring general merchandise via a global computer network; providing on-line electronic information about the goods and services of others via a global computer network.

5) Aspirations (Pending Application)

Services: Mail order services featuring general merchandise namely, electronics, computers, jewelry, watches, home furnishings, collectibles, sports memorabilia and coins.

EXHIBIT A

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS, Gifts.com, Inc. (the, "Assignor") has adopted and used and is using the trademarks identified on Schedule A hereto as indicated therein (the "Marks"), and is the owner of the registrations and pending registration applications for such Marks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified on such Schedule as indicated therein; and

WHEREAS, The Reader's Digest Association, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at Reader's Digest Road, Pleasantville, New York 10570 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations thereof and registration applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with (a) the registrations of and pending registration applications for such Marks, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with such Marks and the registrations and pending registration applications thereof, and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to such Marks, the registrations or pending registration applications thereof, or such associated goodwill.

This Assignment of Marks is intended to and shall take effect at such time as the Assignee shall complete this instrument by signing its acceptance of this Assignment of Marks below.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment of Marks to be cuted and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GIFTS.COM, INC. (Assignor)

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
	READER'S DIGEST ASSOCIATION, Assignee)
INC. (A	•
INC. (<i>f</i> By:	Assignee)

SCHEDULE A

to

ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

[to be completed at time of assignment]

3

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 FIFTH AVENUE . NEW YORK, NY 10153-0119

(212) 310-8000 FAX: (212) 310-8007 DALLAS
HOUSTON
MENLO PARK
(SILICON VALLEY)
MIAMI
WASHINGTON, D.C.

BRUSSELS
BUDAPEST
FRANKFURT
LONDON
PRAGUE
WARSAW

(212)735-4853

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

BOX: ASSIGNMENTS

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

The enclosed Security Agreement conveying security interest of the referenced trademarks from The Reader's Digest Association, Inc. to Gifts.com, Inc., dated September 30, 2001, is submitted for recordation.

It is requested that the enclosed self-addressed and stamped post card be marked "Received" and returned to the undersigned.

Please charge the total fee of \$140.00 for five (5) properties and any additional fees to **Deposit Account No. 23-0800 (Attorney Docket No.69252.0020)**.

Respectfully submitted, WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Date: November 27, 2001

By:

Phyllis Eremitaggio

Trademark Specialist



4-18-02

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

767 FIFTH AVENUE · NEW YORK, NY 10153-0119

(212) 310-8000 FAX: (212) 310-8007 DALLAS
HOUSTON
MENLO PARK
(SILICON VALLEY)
MIAMI

BRUSSELS
BUDAPEST
FRANKFURT
LONDON
PRAGUE
WARSAW

WASHINGTON, D. C.

(212)735-4853 WRITER'S DIRECT LINE

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

BOX: ASSIGNMENTS

REQUEST FOR CORRECTION

Enclosed please find a Request for Correction. The Release of Security Interest was signed September 30, 2001, and was first submitted for recordation on November 27, 2001.

The Assignor was erroneously listed as Reader's Digest Association, Inc. and the Assignee was listed as Gifts.com, Inc. This was an inadvertnant error on our part. Kindly correct this error and change the name of the Assignor to Gift's .com, Inc. and the Assignee to Reader's Digest Association, Inc. As you requested we are submitting for recordation the attached recordation request to correct this error.

It is requested that the enclosed self-addressed and stamped post card be marked "Received" and returned to the undersigned.

Please charge the total fee of \$140.00 for five (5) properties and any additional fees to **Deposit Account No. 23-0800 (Attorney Docket No. 99980.0170)**.

Respectfully submitted,

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Date: April 16, 2002

By:

Phyllis Eremitaggio

Trademark Specialist



TOHALO HOLENO

JANUARY 18, 2002

PTAS

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP AMANDA C. SAMUEL 767 5TH AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10153 Under Secretary of Commerce For Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Washington, DC 20231 www.uspto.gov



101902571A

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 11/27/2001

REEL/FRAME: 002399/0431

NUMBER OF PAGES: 9

BRIEF: SECURITY AGREEMENT

ASSIGNOR:

THE

READER'S DIGEST ASSOCIATION, INC.,

DOC DATE: 09/30/2001

CITIZENSHIP:

ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

GIFTS.COM, INC.

5456 SE INTERNATIONAL WAY

PORTLAND, OREGON 97222

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

LIVITITE CORTORATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 76198211

REGISTRATION NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 01/23/2001

ISSUE DATE:

MARK: ASPIRATIONS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75906420 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2521764

FILING DATE: 01/31/2000

ISSUE DATE: 12/25/2001

MARK: GIFTS.COM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

002399/0431 PAGE 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75001764 FILING DATE: 10/05/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2003025 ISSUE DATE: 09/24/1996

MARK: GOOD CATALOG COMPANY

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74328202 FILING DATE: 11/04/1992 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1799796 ISSUE DATE: 10/19/1993

MARK: WESTBURY

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75334136 FILING DATE: 08/01/1997 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2195481 FILING DATE: 10/13/1998

MARK: GOOD WHOLESALE

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

KIMBERLY WHITE, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 04/16/2002